January 10, 2005 Ordinance Book 53, Page 320

ì

### ORDINANCE NO. 2853-X

0-50

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2620-X, THE 2004-2005 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE LONG CREEK PARALLEL OUTFALL PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.	That the sum of \$8,300,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Water and Sewer Revenue Bonds.
Section 2.	That the sum of \$8,300,000 is hereby appropriated to Long Creek Parallel Outfall projects in the Water and Sewer Capital Project Fund (2071) as follows:
	\$3,000,000 to 632.12 Long Creek Parallel Outfall Phase I \$5,300,000 to 633.73 Long Creek Parallel Outfall Phase II
Section 3.	That the existence of this project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
Section 3.	All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
Section 4.	This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form: City Attorney

## CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of January, 2005, the reference having been made in Minute Book 121, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 53, Page 320.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 12th day of January, 2005.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

January 10, 2005 Ordinance Book 53, Page 321

ORDINANCE NO. 2854-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2620-X, THE 2004-2005 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDING FROM THE NORTH CAROLINA DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH MAINTAINING A COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$73,963.10 is hereby estimated to be available in grant funds from the North Carolina Division of Emergency Management.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$73,963.10 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grants Fund (0413) Center 530.32
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

#### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of January, 2005, the reference having been made in Minute Book 121, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 53, Page 321.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2005.

ŝ

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City

January 10, 2005 Ordinance Book 53, Påge 322

# ORDINANCE NO. 2855-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2620-X, THE 2004-2005 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATIONS FROM REIMBURSEMENTS FROM FEDERAL TASK FORCES AND THE 2005 PRESIDENTIAL INAUGURATION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$210,857.58 is hereby estimated to be available from federal task forces reimbursements from Drug Enforcement Administration and Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms and the 2005 Presidential Inauguration.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$210,857.58 is hereby appropriated to Fund 0413 for expenses related to activities associated with federal task forces.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of January, 2005, the reference having been made in Minute Book 121, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 53, Page 322.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 12th day of January, 2005.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerk

January 10, 2005 Ordinance Book 53, Page 323

### ORDINANCE NO. 2856-X

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2620-X, THE 2004-2005 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FROM SAFESPEED CITATIONS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$514,400 is hereby estimated to be available from SafeSpeed program.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$514,400 is hereby appropriated to Fund 0190 for expenses related to the SafeSpeed program.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

#### CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 10th day of January, 2005, the reference having been made in Minute Book 121, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 53, Page 323.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2005.

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clerl